

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DENNIS DEMAREE, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FULTON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**  
—◆—

ERIC SCHNAPPER\*  
School of Law  
University of Washington  
P.O. Box 353020  
Seattle, WA 98195  
(206) 616-3167  
schnapp@u.washington.edu

KRISTINE ORR BROWN  
ORR BROWN JOHNSON LLP  
P.O. Box 2944  
641 Spring St.  
Gainesville, GA 30503  
(770) 534-1980

MATTHEW C. BILLIPS  
BILLIPS & BENJAMIN, LLP  
One Tower Creek  
3101 Towercreek Parkway  
Suite 190  
Atlanta, GA 30339  
(770) 859-0751

*Counsel for Petitioners*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction .....	1
I. There Is A Multi-Faceted Circuit Conflict Regarding Whether Offensive Nonmutual Collateral Estoppel Can Be Applied Against A State Or Local Government .....	2
II. The Questions Presented Are Important....	9
III. This Case Presents An Excellent Vehicle For Resolving The Questions Presented .....	10
Conclusion.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980) .....	9
<i>Benjamin v. Coughlin</i> , 905 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	6, 7
<i>Chambers v. Ohio Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 145 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	7, 8
<i>Coeur D'Alene Tribe of Idaho v. Hammond</i> , 384 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	7, 8
<i>Collins v. Fulton County School Dist.</i> , 2012 WL 7802745 (N.D.Ga. Dec. 26, 2012) .....	11
<i>Fulton County Bd. of Educ. v. D.R.H.</i> , 2013 WL 6085242 (Ga.App. Nov. 20, 2013) .....	11
<i>Fulton County School District v. Hersh</i> , 320 Ga.App. 808, 740 S.E.2d 760 (2013).....	11
<i>Gibbs-Matthews v. Fulton County School Dist.</i> , 429 Fed.Appx. 892 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Hercules Carriers, Inc. v. Claimant State of Florida, Dep't of Transportation</i> , 768 F.2d 1558 (11th Cir. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Employment Discrimination Litigation Against the State of Alabama</i> , 453 F.Supp.2d 1323 (M.D.Ala. 2001) .....	3
<i>K.A. ex rel. K.A. v. Fulton County School Dist.</i> , 2012 WL 4403778 (N.D.Ga. Sept. 21, 2012) .....	11
<i>Long v. Fulton County School Dist.</i> , 807 F.Supp.2d 1274 (N.D.Ga. 2011) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State of Idaho Potato Comm’n v. G &amp; T Terminal Packaging, Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>Tugz v. Canaveral Port Authority</i> , 2005 WL 6046066 (M.D.Fla. Feb. 2, 2005) .....	3
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Weatherby v. Fulton County School System</i> , 2013 WL 5350813 (N.D.Ga. Sept. 23, 2013) .....	11
<i>Wickliffe v. Wickliffe Co., Inc.</i> , 227 Ga.App. 432, 489 S.E.2d 153 (1998) .....	11, 12
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1738 .....	9, 12
Ga. Code Ann. § 15-2-9 .....	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
18A Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 4464 (2d ed. 2013) .....	9
